BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino

REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project No: 10.10.013 (6K03)

Project Mgr: Scott Hughes

Construction Estimate: \$310,000.00

Project: Lucerne Valley Fire Station No. 8 Remodel

Bid Date: March 29, 2018

Location: 33269 Highway 247 East, Lucerne Valley

Bid Time: 2:00 PM

								Bid Time:	2:00 PM
BIDDER	BOAID	NCO	ADDENDUM	SIGNER	BASE BID	5	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
ECI Ely Company, Inc. 17868 Highway 18, Suite 215 Apple Valley, CA 92307	x	x	х	х	\$ 289,309.00	\$	289,309.00	\$ 289,309.00	
Jergensen's Construction 9320 Daisy Rd Oak Hills, CA 92344	x	х	х	х	\$ 424,000.00	\$	424,000.00	\$ 424,000.00	
R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc 10675 E Avenue, STE 1 Hesperia, CA 92345	х	х	х	х	\$ 424,932.00	\$	424,932.00	\$ 424,932.00	
Three Peaks Corp PO Box 101 Calimesa, CA 92320	x	x	x	х	\$ 430,000.00	\$	430,000.00	\$ 430,000.00	
LAH Builders 1202 Monte Ave, Siuite 15 Upland, CA 91786		х	x	x	\$ 469,470.00	\$	469,470.00	\$ 469,470.00	Apparent Non- Responsive
Hamel Contracting, Inc. 26431 Jefferson Ave., Suite A Murrieta, CA 92562	х	х	x	x	\$ 522,008.00	\$	522,008.00	\$ 522,008.00	
Diamond Construction Inc. PO Box 6230 Moreno Valley, CA 92555	х	х	х	х	\$ 533,000.00	\$	533,000.00	\$ 533,000.00	
					\$ -	\$	-	\$ -	

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT: LUCERNE VALLEY FIRE STATION NO. 8 REMODEL

LOCATION: 33269 Highway 247 East, Lucerne Valley

OWNER: San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (District)

BID OPENING: 2:00 P.M. on March 29, 2018

BIDDER: Ely Company, Inc.

17868 Highway 18 Suite 215 Apple Valley, CA 92307

County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which will provide building and site improvements to include 324 sq. ft. bunkroom addition, onsite ADA upgrades to the parking lot and up to the public counter, HVAC and electrical system upgrades, removal and relocation of the existing septic system and leach field, providing County Fire with a modernized and larger Fire Station to house staff in Lucerne Valley, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of Two Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Nine Dollars

(\$_	289,309.00					
------	------------	--	--	--	--	--

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, Twenty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty One Dollars (\$_28,931.00 _______), made payable to the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the District. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. **Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids**.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 221 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$400.00 per day for each

calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the District and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class "B" License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

<u>INSURANCE</u>

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the District. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San

Bernardino, the District, and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the District for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the District within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on District approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the District determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the District, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the District is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the

name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Ely Company, Inc.							
Subcontractor Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed) Location of Business CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.							
Desert Construction Services Inc / Septic Hesperia, CA 926667							
Ricks Heating & Air HVAC Apple Valley, CA 1013070							
JR Electric Hesperia, CA 387610							
Phil Ferguson Plastering Stucco Hesperia, CA 436606							
ERP Painting Painting Hesperia, CA 793708							
Apple Valley Insulation Insulation Hesperia, CA 978408							
Chaparosa Roofing, Inc Roofing Apple Valley, CA 874120							
Granada Construction Inc. Drywall Apple Valley, CA 947439							
Hilltop Manufacturing Cabinets San Bernardino, CA 562642							
Lemke Plumbing Plumbing Apple Valley, CA 1030007							
ADDENDA							
This bid includes Addendum No. 001 dated February 20, 2018							
Addendum No dated							

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and

states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the District, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor						
Name of Bidder: _Ely Contracting, Inc. DBA Ely Com	npany, Inc.					
Address:17868 Highway 18 Suite 215 Apple Val	ley, CA 92307					
	Phone: _760-242-3881					
Email: _skip@elycompany.com						
Contractor's License No.: 877199	Primary Class:B-1					
Expiration Date of Contractor's License5-31-2018						
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000029050						
declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.						
Authorized Signature: Man F 9 7	Title: CEO					

Bid Proposal

7 of 8

Project 10.10.0130

March 29, 2018
N

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:		
I am the CEO the foregoing bid.	of Ely Company, Inc.	, the party making
partnership, company, assoc not collusive or sham. The bother bidder to put in a false colluded, conspired, connive sham bid, or to refrain from indirectly, sought by agreem bid price of the bidder or of element of the bid price, or obid are true. The bidder has any breakdown thereof, or the thereto, to any corporation depository, or to any members.	e interest of, or on behalf of, any lation, organization or corporation. To idder has not directly or indirectly in se or sham bid. The bidder has not do, or agreed with any bidder or an a bidding. The bidder has not in arrent, communication, or conference of any other bidder, or to fix any over that of any other bidder. All statem not, directly or indirectly, submitted the contents thereof, or divulged information, partnership, company, association or agent thereof, to effectuate a copy, any person or entity for such put	The bid is genuine and iduced or solicited any of directly or indirectly byone else to put in any manner, directly or with anyone to fix the erhead, profit, or cost ments contained in the his or her bid price or mation or data relative ion, organization, bid collusion or sham bid,
partnership, joint venture, lin	declaration on behalf of a bidder nited liability company, limited liabilints that he or she has full power ehalf of the bidder.	ity partnership, or any
foregoing is true and c	perjury under the laws of the State correct and that this declaration late], at Apple Valley [state].	
Signed: Maring F.	THE WAY THE	
Title: CEO		

TREASE VORIFY DIR ON SUSCONTRACTORS

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Ely Company, Inc.							
Subcontractor Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed) Location of Business CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.							
Desert Construction Services Inc / Septic Hesperia, CA 926667							
Ricks Heating & Air HVAC Apple Valley, CA 1013070							
JR Electric Electric Hesperia, CA 387610							
Phil Ferguson Plastering Stucco Hesperia, CA 436606							
ERP Painting Painting Hesperia, CA 793708							
Apple Valley Insulation Insulation Hesperia, CA 978408							
Chaparosa Roofing, Inc Roofing Apple Valley, CA 874120							
Granada Construction Inc. Drywall Apple Valley, CA 947439							
Hilltop Manufacturing Cabinets San Bernardino, CA 562642							
Lemke Plumbing Plumbing Apple Valley, CA 1030007							
ADDENDA							
This bid includes Addendum No datedFebruary 20, 2018							
Addendum No dated							
Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of							

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

addendums in ePro.

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and

	License Type/Number(s) Current Status	Registration Date	Expiration Date
ELY CONTRACTING, INC. 1000029050 SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY CSLB:877199	Active	12/05/2017	06/30/2018



Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Ely Company, Inc.

17868 Highway 18, Suite 215 Apple Valley, CA 92307

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Department Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Ave., Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: (10%) Ten percent of the attached bid amount

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

United States Fire Insurance Company 305 Madison Avenue Morristown, NJ 07962 Ph: (973)490-6600 Attn: Ronald Diggs

modification.

Any singular reference to

Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

This document has important legal

consequences. Consultation with

an attorney is encouraged with

respect to its completion or

DEO IECT

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Project No. 10.10.0130 (6K03), Lucerne Valley Fire Station No. 8 Remodel,
33269 Hwy. 247 East, Lucerne Valley, CA

Project Number, if any: 10.10.0130 (6K03)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

(Witness)

9th

Melissa Christner

day of March, 2018

Ely Company, Inc.
(Principal)

(Seal)

(Title)

United States Fire Insurance Compa

(Surety)

🥧 (Seal)

(Title

Kevin Cathcart, Attorney-in-fact

Init.

AIA Document A310™ – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 0/127/2012 07:23:12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand™ order no. 2008397483, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion, penting

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing document to which this certificate is attach			
State of California)		
County of Orange)		
On 3-19-18 before me.	,	B. Copeland	, Notary Public,
personally appeared		Kevin Cathcart	
	Name(s) o	f Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfac within instrument and acknowledged to capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sig which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument and acknowledged to capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their significant the person(s) acted, executed the instrument actions are supplied to the person of the basis of satisfactions are supplied to the person of the basis of satisfactions are supplied to the satisfactions are supplied to the satisfaction are suppl	me that l gnature(s) or	ne/s he/they executed the same	in his/her/their authorized
D. COPEL MID.	,		TY OF PERJURY under the California that the foregoing rect.
B. COPELAND Notary Public - California	No.	WITNESS my hand and	official seal.
Orange County Commission # 2187550 My Comm. Expires Apr 19, 2021		Signature: A. Cop	Section 0
		Signature: 10 Signature	ature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	O.	PTIONAL	
Though the information below is not read could present fraud	equired by lav		relying on the document
Description of Attached Document			
Type or Title of Document:			
Document Date:		Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		Capacity(ies) Claimed	by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Kevin Cathcart		Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual		☐ Individual	
Corporate Officer – Title(s):		Corporate Officer –	Title(s):
☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐ General		☐ Partner: ☐Limited	☐ General
X Attorney in Fact		☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee		☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator		☐ Guardian or Conserv	
Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:	

POWER OF ATTORNEY UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL OFFICE - MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

01016407318

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, has made, constituted and appointed, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Eric Lowey, Mark Richardson, Shawn Blume, Vanessa Copeland, Kevin Cathcart

each, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver: Any and all bonds and undertakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, and to bind United States Fire Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company at its principal office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding: Seven Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,500,000).

This Power of Attorney limits the act of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind United States Fire Insurance Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous Powers of Attorney issued on behalf of the Attorneys-In-Fact named above and expires on January 31, 2019.

This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, and consistent with Article III thereof, which Articles provide, in pertinent part:

Article IV, Execution of Instruments - Except as the Board of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chairman of the Board, President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Corporation:

- (a) to execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by facsimile to, acknowledge, verify and deliver any contracts, obligations, instruments and documents whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney, stipulations, policies of insurance, deeds, leases, mortgages, releases, satisfactions and agency agreements;
- (b) to appoint, in writing, one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding paragraph (a), including affixing the seal of the Corporation.

Article III, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signatures. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney and policies of insurance issued by the Corporation may be printed, facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of Directors, dividend warrants or checks, or other numerous instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimile signature or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer or officers of the Corporation as from time to time may be authorized to sign such instruments on behalf of the Corporation. The Corporation may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Corporation, notwithstanding the fact that he may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 10th day of March, 2016.



Anthony R. Slimowicz, Senior Vice President

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

State of New Jersey County of Morris }

On this 10th day of March 2016, before me, a Notary public of the State of New Jersey, came the above named officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his office.

SONIA SCALA NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/25/2019

Sonia Scala

(Notary Public

I, the undersigned officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on the UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 2018



Al Wright, Senior Vice President

QUOTE

Printed: 3/29/2018

County of San Bernardino 777 E Rialto Ave San Bernardino, CA 92415

 Required Date:
 Quote ID

 Promise Date:
 Bid Number:
 ANE218-ANE2C-2777

 Department:
 CIP
 00012440

V E Jergensen Construction 9320 Daisy Rd D Oak Hills, CA 92344

S	County of San Bernardino	
PTO	Architecture & Engineering 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184	

Item	Class-Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Discount	Total
	Solicitation for bids for the Lucerne Valley Fire Station No. 8 Remodel. Construction estimate is #310,000.	1.00	EA	\$ 424,000.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 424,000.00
					TOTAL:	\$ 424,000.00

Project No. 10.10.0130

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

LUCERNE VALLEY FIRE STATION NO. 8 REMODEL

LOCATION:

33269 Highway 247 East, Lucerne Valley

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (District)

BID OPENING:

2:00 P.M. on March 29, 2018

BIDDER:

lergensens Construction

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which will provide building and site improvements to include 324 sq. ft. bunkroom addition, onsite ADA upgrades to the parking lot and up to the public counter, HVAC and electrical system upgrades, removal and relocation of the existing septic system and leach field, providing County Fire with a modernized and larger Fire Station to house staff in Lucerne Valley, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

SEE ATTACHMENT TO A

The LUMP SUM of PRICING & SUBCONTRACTORS Dollars

10	
14	

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 221 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$400.00 per day for each

calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the District and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class "B" License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the District. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San

Bernardino, the District, and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the District for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the District within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on District approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the District determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the District, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the District is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the

name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Jergensen's Construction					
Subcontractor		CA Cont. Lic. No.			
-					
ADDENDA					
This bid includes	Addendum No date	ed _2/20/18			
	Addendum No date				
Bidder must acknowledge addendums in ePro	owledge all addendums above, rega				
AFFIDAVIT					
The undersigned h under penalty of pe District non-collusio	as submitted with the bid proposal a rjury, for the principal contractor. The in declarations for subcontractors sig	a non-collusion dec e undersigned agre gned under penalty	claration, signed es to furnish the of perjury, and		

states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the District, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor
Name of Bidder: Sergenson Construction
Address: 9320 Dusy Rd GAK HUS, CA 92344
Phone: 760-947-4545
Email: + wylnsenemsn.com
Contractor's License No.: 534592 Primary Class: A.B.C.8
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 1-31-18
Contractor's DIR Registration #\UDDUDILGIZ
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.
Authorized Signature:Title:Title:

Print Name: 10dd Jergensen Date: 3/29	8/18
---------------------------------------	------

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the Number of Urgensun (anstructulithe party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on [date], at OAK hus [city], [state].
Signed:
Title: Owner

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California before me. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(*) whose name(*) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ske/they executed the same in his/her/ther authorized capacity(166), and that by his/her/then signature(1970) the instrument the person(164) or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing RHUNDA R. SCHULER paragraph is true and correct. Notary Public - California San Bernardina County WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2164250 My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2020 Signature Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: ____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: __ _ Signer's Name: _ ☐ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator □ Other: Cother: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: __

BID BOND					
Conforms with The Ame Architects, A.I.A. Docum					
KNOW ALL BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we,	JERGENSEN C	ONSTRUCTION		
				as Principal, hereinafter co	alled the Principal,
and the THE OHIO CAS					
of 1001 4TH AVENUE	AIMS DEPARTMENT , SUITE 1300, SEATT			, a corporation du	ly organized under
the laws of the State of	NEW HAMPSHIRE	, as (Surety, hereinafter ca	illed the Surety, are held and	firmly bound unto
SAN BERNARDINO CO	UNTY FIRE PROTEC	TION DISTRICT		as Obligee, hereinafter of	called the Obligee,
in the sum of TEN PER	CENT OF GREATER A	AMOUNT BID			
Dollars (\$ 109 Surety, bind ourselves, our	heirs, executors, admini	or the payment of wastrators, successor	which sum well and tr s and assigns, jointly	uly to be made, the said Prin and severally, firmly by the	se presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal	has submitted a bid for	LUCERNE VALL	EY FIRE STATION	I NO. 8 REMODEL	
good and sufficient surety the prosecution thereof, of Principal shall pay to the	ms of such bid, and give for the faithful performs or in the event of the fa Obligee the difference rate Obligee may in good	such bond or bon ance of such Control tilure of the Princ not to exceed the part of the pa	ds as may be specifi- act and for the prominal to enter such Co benalty hereof between another party to per	al shall enter into a Contracted in the bidding or Contracted to payment of labor and material contract and give such bondern the amount specified in a form the Work covered by	t Documents with terial furnished in l or bonds, if the
Signed and sealed this	13TH	day of		MARCH	2018
		Witness	By	SEN CONSTRUCTION JERGENSEN, OWNER	(Seal) Principal Title
		Witness	THE OHIO By/	CASUALTY INSURANCE	La

	272032C002000000000000000000000000000000
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulne	erifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document ss, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
county or Day QUANTIVELLING.	
on Il well 14 218 before me,	Marica & Scholen, 1 Wary Papilic
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Normalal of Sincarda
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
to the within hishwittent and acknowledged to me th	nature/spon the instrument the percents, as the autilian
RHURDA R. SCHULER Notary Public - Companie	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
San Bernardine County Commission of 2100000	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Explires Oct 6, 2020	
Maria de la compansión de	Signature
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
Completing this information can	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General	1100(3).
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian of Conservator
Other:Signer is Representing:	Other;
s. to representing.	Signer is Representing:

A notary public document to w	or other office	er completing this cer cate is attached, and n	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of Califor	17796		
On 3/13/	/2018	hefore me	SANDRA FIGHEROA NOTARY BURLIC
	Date	5010101110,	SANDRA FIGUEROA, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
			Name(e) of Signer(e)
subscribed to his/her/their au	the within in: thorized capa	strument and acknocity (los) , and that b	cory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are towledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), acted, executed the instrument.
	SANDRA	FIGUEROA	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
COMM. # 2162642 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAZ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2020			WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		LIC-CALIFORNIAZ	E 120 A
			Signature Jan Qu 1
			Signature of Notary Public
Pla	ace Notary Se		
Though this	section is opt	tional, completing t	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of	Attached Do	ocument	
Title or Type of	f Document:	0: (1) 0::	Document Date:
			Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) C Signer's Name:			Signer's Name:
Corporate Of	ficer - Title(s	\$):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
🗆 Partner — 🔲	Limited	General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Trustee		y in Fact an or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
Other:			☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer is Repres	senting:		Signer is Representing:
		Bishother St. W. W. W. W.	
A leganited A 1006	Difference Association		

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7913959

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Obio Casualty Insurance Company is a porporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called Michelle M. Basuil; Sandra Figueroa; Mark D. latarola; Helen M.	thal Companies i pursuant to and by authorit	nd West American insurance Company is a corporation duly by nerein set forth locals hereby name, constitute and appoint.
all of the city of Escondido state of CA each individual and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and to be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the process.	all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and of	and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, sear, acknowledge har surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall companies in their own proper persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atturney has been subscribed by an thereto this17thday ofOctober2017	authorized officer or official of the Companie	is and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
		The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY		David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
On this 17th day of October 2017 before the personally additionally. The Ohio Casualty Company and West American Insurance Company contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by number as a bury	onany and that he as either heith a thereas	mself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance displaced to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my came and affixed my	rinctarial seat at hing of Prussia. Pennsylvania COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	on the day and year first above written. By: Linesa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
This Power of Attorney is made and executed cursuant to and by authors neurance Company, and West American insurance Company, which resolute	ty of the following Syname and Authorization this are now in full force and effect reading as	is of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney Any officer or other to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall apparathowledge and deliver as surety any and officer taxings, can be recognized powers of attorney, shall have full power to cind the Corporation by their signeded, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President af the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman and the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman and the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board.	it of dial of the Corporation authorized for that it to the control of the Corporation of the control of the co	purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject early to act in benalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seat, reys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective is and to attach thereto the seat of the Corporation. When so
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Und and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings bonds respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by the executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president are	lertakings. Any officer of the Company authoriti it. Shall appoint so th attorneys-in-fact, as may to toognizations and other surety obligations. S	Led for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute.
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute obligations.	in the Brings stone Summer a market in	vid M Carey Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in- y and all underlakings bonds, recognizances and other surety
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors. Company, wherever appearing upon a centried copy of any power of attorney the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	the Company consents that facsimile or mecrossided by the Company in connection with st	nanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the frety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
. Renee C. Llawellyn, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary The Onio Casulareby certify that the original power of attornay of which the foregoing is a full has not been revoked.	aity Insurance Company Liberty Mutual insu I true and correct copy of the Power of Attorn	rance Company, and West American Insurance Company do ley executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the saa	is of said Companies this13TH _{day of}	MARCH 2018
	. and an analysis of the second secon	By: Renee C. Lleweryn Assistant Secretary

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

LUCERNE VALLEY FIRE STATION NO. 8 REMODEL

LOCATION:

33269 Highway 247 East, Luceme Valley

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (District)

BID OPENING:

2:00 P.M. on March 29, 2018

BIDDER:

Jergensens Construction

County of San Bernardino

Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which will provide building and site improvements to include 324 sq. ft. bunkroom addition, onsite ADA upgrades to the parking lot and up to the public counter, HVAC and electrical system upgrades, removal and relocation of the existing septic system and leach field, providing County Fire with a modernized and larger Fire Station to house staff in Lucerne Valley, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of Pour hundred twenty fix Thusundbollars Hu

(\$	424	(700	
		A	

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 221 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$400.00 per day for each

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME Vergensen's Construction
Subcontractor Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed) CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No. DIR Reg. No.
Performance Electric Electric Apple VAlleyca 713154 1000006361
AL Blinds Blinds San Dirgo CA 1009294 10000006500
Robert's Construction and Campainty Norco CA 755724 100001529
Valley Industrial mechanica Septic Victoriale CA 722216 1000006176
Creamor + Sons Drywall - Plaster Yucaipa 439466 100002300
LAM-tok Catanets Corona 100+168 1000 55906
Elite-Air Condining Inc. HVAC Norco 985559 100000092
Bell-Roofing Company Roofing Colton 119946 1000001467
All American Force Force Hesperia 578004 100002439
Carpet Calle Flooring Victorville 364974 1000001624
ADDENDA
This bid includes Addendum No dated 2 2018
Addendum No dated
Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N	IAME Jergonse	n's Construct	M	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of CA Co Business		
Streamline	Painting	marero Valley	799584	1000001540
nickernan I	Painting Cluzing: nc Boors	Redlands	957424	100000 2082
				n e
ADDENDA				
ADDENDA			1 1	
This bid includes	Addendum No	dated	2/20/18	
	Addendum No	dated		
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	wledge all addendur	ns above, regardless	of any acknow	ledgement of
AFFIDAVIT				
		e bid proposal a non- contractor. The under bcontractors signed u		

Project 10.10.0130

BID BOND	
Conforms with The American Institute of Architects, A.I.A. Document No. A-310	
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,JERGENSEN CONSTRUCTION	
	as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal,
and the THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
ATTN: SURETY CLAIMS DEPARTMENT of 1001 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 1300, SEATTLE, WA 98154	, a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State ofNEW HAMPSHIRE , as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee,	
in the sum of _TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID	
Dollars (\$	
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for LUCERNE VALLEY FIRE STATION NO. 8 REMODEL	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.	
Signed and sealed this day of	MARCH , 2018 .
Witness	JERGENSEN CONSTRUCTION (Seal) Principal By TODD D. JERGENSEN, OWNER Title
Witness	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By Man O Julius MARK D. IATAROLA, Attorney-in-Fact

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthful	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document ness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California	1		
The interest of the American	→		
On March 14, 2018 before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared 1000 1100	Manager (a) of Ciamanda)		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the			
RHUNDA R. SCHULER Notary Public - Colleges San Benshelsen Greek	laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
My Comm. Explora Co. S. 2020	William and official seal.		
	Signature		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public		
·	PTIONAL -		
	an deter alteration of the document or		
	his form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			

Signer's Name: _

□ Trustee

☐ Other: ____

□ Corporate Officer – Title(s): ___

Signer is Representing: ___

□ Partner - □ Limited □ General

□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian of Conservator

Signer is Representing: ____

Signer's Name: __

□ Trustee

☐ Other: -___

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

□ Corporate Officer – Title(s): _____

☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian of Conservator

□ Partner - □ Limited □ General

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California) County of SAN DIEGO) On 3/13/2018 before me, SAN DIEGO	NDRA FIGUEROA, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appearedM	Name(e) of Signer(s)			
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in (her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.			
SANDRA FIGUEROA is COMM. # 2162642 SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAZ	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. ITNESS my hand and official seal. ignature Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above	ONAL			
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardián or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:			

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7913959

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Michelle M. Basuil; Sandra Figueroa; Mark D. latarola; Helen Maloney; John G. Maloney

all of the city of Escondido each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 17th day of October 2017



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

88

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M Carey, Assistant Secretary

, 2017, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this $\underline{13TH}$ day of

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

91 of 200

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

Project No. 10.10.0130

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

LUCERNE VALLEY FIRE STATION NO. 8 REMODEL

LOCATION:

33269 Highway 247 East, Lucerne Valley

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (District)

BID OPENING:

2:00 P.M. on March 29, 2018

BIDDER:

R.I.C. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which will provide building and site improvements to include 324 sq. ft. bunkroom addition, onsite ADA upgrades to the parking lot and up to the public counter, HVAC and electrical system upgrades, removal and relocation of the existing septic system and leach field, providing County Fire with a modernized and larger Fire Station to house staff in Lucerne Valley, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of Four Hundred Twenty-Four	Dollars
The LUMP SUM of Four Hundred Twenty-Four	ousand Nine Hundred Thorty-Two

Project 10.10.0130

Bid Proposal

1 of 8



The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 221 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$400.00 per day for each

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N	AME: R.I.C. CON	STRUCTIO	ON CO., INC.	•	_
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic.	No. DIR Reg.	No.
Interstate	Demo	Riversio	to 94119	13 1000	019580
Conco	Concrete +1	Rebor 1	Apple Valle	N 94563	5 1000018681
Statewide St	tructures Con	pentry F	raning Appr	de Valley	992883 100009235
Finishing Tou	\ Mail		1 1		43 10000 17499
Pacific Single	Ply Roofin	na L	aHabra	777968	100000 9564
Anutime	Drywall) PV	nelan	968059	1000031337
Modual	HUAC	ShetW	letal a	466535	1000016543
() nited Par	vina Aspl	rolt	Coro	na 8658	28 1000002563
J. Mille	a Electric	Hesperi	a		588 1000007878
Earthwo	rk-Coole	4	and the second second	384038	1000000403
ADDENDA		J			
This bid includes	Addendum No	#1 d	ated	2018	=
	Addendum No	d	ated		_
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	owledge all addendu o.	ıms above, r	egardless of ar	ny acknowledge	ment of

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	ME: R.I.C. CONS	STRUCTIO	N CO., INC.			
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. N	lo. DIR Re	g. No.	
A3M	Painting	Anch	eim 67 Valley 1	0129	100004	6237
H.D.U.	Septic	Apple	Valley 1	44403	2/000	14207
Team Wes	T Fencino	Co	ona 9	34350	2 10000	101514
Pump En	g. Survel		heim (
	·					
-						
(
-						
(
ADDENDA						
This bid includes	Addendum No	<u>#1</u> da	ted	018		
	Addendum No	da	ted		_	
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	wledge all addendu o.	ms above, re	gardless of any	acknowled	gement of	
AFFIDAVIT						

Project 10.10.0130

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N.	AME: R.I.C. CON	ISTRUCTIO	ON CO., INC.	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)		CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
				-
			100	
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	#1 d	ated2/20/2018	3
	Addendum No	d	ated	
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	owledge all addendu o.	ıms above, r	egardless of any ac	knowledgement of
AFFIDAVIT				

Project 10.10.0130

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and

calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the District and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class "B" License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the District. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the Country of San

Bernardino, the District, and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the District for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the District within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on District approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the District determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the District, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the District is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the

name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the District, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

() Partnership(X) Corporation() Other	
Name of Bidder: R.I.C. CONSTRUCTION C	CO., INC.
Address: 10675 E Ave. Ste #1	
Hesperia, CA 92345	Phone: 760-244-7749
Email: karen.jacobs@ricconstruction.com	
Contractor's License No.: 747268	Primary Class: A / B / C-10 / C-2
Expiration Date of Contractor's License <u>March 31</u> ,	, 2020
Contractor's DIR Registration #_1000010181	
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true a	and correct.
Authorized Signature: Hould Ma	Title: Vice President

Check One: () Sole Proprietor

Print Name: Donald Mangold Date: March 29, 2018

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the Vice President of R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc., the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price of any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on March 29, 2018 [date], at Hesperia [city] California [state].
Signed: Donlo Mangold
Title: Vice President



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

Bid Bond

to 1 5 T

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc. 10675 E Avenue Hesperia, CA 92345

Bond Number: NOT APPLICABLE

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

A Corporation 6700 Westown Parkway, West Des Moines, IA 50266

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

County of San Bernardino, Real Estate Services Department, Project Management Division 385 N. Arrowhead Ave., 3rd Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: Not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total bid amount -----

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

San Bernardino County Lucerne Valley Fire Station 8 Sleep Quarters Addition - 6K03 33269 Highway 247 East Lucerne Valley, CA 92356

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

day of Signed and sealed this R.I.C. Construction Co., Ir

26th

(Principal

(Seal)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) (Surety) (Seal) (Witness) Renae Balderas

March, 2018

(Tile) Julia B. Bales, Attorney-In-Fact

Printed in cooperation with American Institute of Architects (AIA). The language in this CON 0657 (2/15) document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310-Bid Bond-2010



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Julia Bo Bales; Kenneth A Coate

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 5th

h day of

April

, 2017

2003 6 1933 1933

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 5th day of April 2017, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



ALICIA K. GRAM

Commission Number 767430 My Commission Expires April 1, 2020

Olicia K. Gran

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this

day of

William Harner Is

MAR 2 & 2018

TIONAL SOUNG COMMING COMMING COMMING COMMING COMMING COMMING RPO A 1933

Secretary

Notary Public

	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California)		
County ofRiverside			
OnMAR 2 6 2018before me,	, Stephanie D. Fisher, Notary Public		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared	Julia B. Bales		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow			
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
STEPHANIE D. FISHER COMM. #2198544 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA FIVERSIDE COUNTY	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature		
My Comm. Expires June 18, 2021	Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above			
Though this section is optional, completing thi	PTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:		
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	ian Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Signer's Name: <u>Julia B. Bales</u>	Signer's Name: _ no other signers		
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General		
☐ Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator		
Other:	Other:		
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:		